ULSTER COUNTY LEGISLATURE

PETER CRISWELL, Chair MEGAN SPERRY, Vice Chair ABE UCHITELLE, Majority Leader KEVIN ROBERTS, Minority Leader VICTORIA A. FABELLA, Clerk



P.O. Box 1800 KINGSTON, NEW YORK 12402 Telephone: 845 340-3900 FAX: 845 340-3651

AGENDA

DECEMBER 10, 2024

PUBLIC HEARINGS & SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE SESSION: PROPOSED 2025 ULSTER COUNTY BUDGET & PROPOSED 2025 – 2030 ULSTER COUNTY CAPTAL PROGRAM

Also Available via vimeo Livestream https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature

6:00 PM

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER BY CHAIR:

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG:

MOMENT OF SILENT MEDITATION:

ANNOUNCEMENTS

FIRE EVACUATION PLAN

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT HAS REQUESTED THAT LEGISLATORS AND ALL OTHERS MOVE AT LEAST ONE BLOCK AWAY FROM THE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING IN ORDER NOT TO IMPEDE THE FIREFIGHTERS IN THEIR DUTIES

CELL PHONES

Please silence cell phones for the duration of the Public Hearings and Special Session.

AGENDA PAGE 2 DECEMBER 10, 2024

MICROPHONES

Please be reminded to use your microphones when speaking so that you are recorded for the official record.

ROLL CALL: Present: Absent:

6:00 PM - CALL OF THE 1st PUBLIC HEARING BY CLERK: On Proposed Local Law No. 14 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Code Of The County Of Ulster, Chapter 232 Living Wage, In Relation To Applicability And Compensation

PUBLIC COMMENT:

PUBLIC HEARING ADJOURNED:

6:05 PM - CALL OF THE 2nd PUBLIC HEARING BY CLERK: On Proposed Local Law No. 15 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter And The Ulster County Administrative Code By Deleting Article XLIV From Each (Insurance Department), And Amending The Ulster County Charter And The Ulster County Administrative Code With Respect To Article XLIII (Safety Department)

PUBLIC COMMENT:

PUBLIC HEARING ADJOURNED

6:10 PM - CALL OF THE 3rd PUBLIC HEARING BY CLERK: On Proposed Local Law No. 16 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter And The Ulster County Administrative Code By Remaining Article XVI From Department Of Purchasing To Department Of General Services

PUBLIC COMMENT:

PUBLIC HEARING ADJOURNED:

AGENDA PAGE 3 DECEMBER 10, 2024

6:15 PM - CALL OF THE 4th PUBLIC HEARING BY CLERK: On Proposed Local Law No. 17 Of 2024, A Local Law Applying The Salary Revisions Pursuant To The 2025 Ulster County Budget To County Officers Serving For Fixed Terms

PUBLIC COMMENT:

PUBLIC HEARING ADJOURNED

6:20 PM - CALL OF THE 5th PUBLIC HEARING BY CLERK: On Proposed Local Law No. 18 Of 2024, A Local Law Applying Salary Revisions For Certain Elected Ulster County Officials Serving For Fixed Terms

PUBLIC COMMENT:

PUBLIC HEARING ADJOURNED:

PUBLIC COMMENT (on items currently before the Legislature):

RESOLUTION NOS: 617 – 623

| 617 | Ratification Of Tax Rolls |
|-----|---|
| 618 | Levy For Unpaid Sewer Rents |
| 619 | Levy For Unpaid Water Rents |
| 620 | Approving Completed Tax Rolls And Directing The Execution Of Delivery Of Warrants |
| 621 | Adopting the Ulster County Budget For Fiscal Year Commencing January 1, 2025 And Making Appropriations For The Conduct Of County Government |
| 622 | Adopting Ulster County Capital Program For 2025 – 2030 |

| 623 | Approving The Advancement Of Capital Projects For The Ulster |
|-----|--|
| | County Community College – Ulster County Community College |
| | |

PUBLIC COMMENT (on subjects not currently before the Legislature):

MEETING ADJOURNED:

NEXT MEETING:

The next Regular Meeting of the Ulster County Legislature will be held on **Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at <u>6:00 PM</u>** in the Legislative Chambers, Sixth Floor, Ulster County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York.